

No. 18-830

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TOWNSHIP OF MILLBURN AND TIMOTHY P. GORDON,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL J. PALARDY, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MARCUS CURTIS  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
12670 High Bluff Drive  
San Diego, CA 92127  
(858) 509-8465

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAMIR DEGER-SEN  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
gregory.garre@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
A. The Third Circuit's Decision Deepens A Multi-Faceted Conflict Of Authority .....	2
B. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle.....	8
C. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Balton v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 133 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 1998).....	1, 5
<i>Boddie v. City of Columbus</i> , 989 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1993).....	1
<i>Breaux v. City of Garland</i> , 205 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Cardona v. Burbank</i> , Case No. 2:12-CV-608 TS-BCW, 2018 WL 2723882 (D. Utah June 6, 2018).....	7
<i>Cavanuagh v. McBride</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 840 (E.D. Mich. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 14-1155 (6th Cir. Dec. 12, 2014).....	5
<i>Cobb v. Pozzi</i> , 363 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	1
<i>Cochran v. City of Atlanta</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 1276 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	3
<i>Connick v. Meyers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>D’Angelo v. School Board of Polk County</i> , 497 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Hampshire v. Philadelphia Housing Administration</i> , Civil Action No. 17-4423, 2019 WL 652481 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 14, 2019) .....	11
<i>Hampshire v. Port Arthur Independent School District</i> , No. 1:06-CV-442-TH, 2007 WL 9724758 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2007) .....	3
<i>Hatcher v. Board of Public Education &amp; Orphanage</i> , 809 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Hollenbach v. Burbank</i> , Case No. 2:16-cv-00918-DBP, 2017 WL 2242861 (D. Utah May 22, 2017) .....	7
<i>Hudson v. Craven</i> , 403 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005).....	1
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, &amp; Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	9, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lynch v. Ackley</i> , 811 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Mattia v. Baker</i> , Civil Action No. 17-4298, 2018 WL 6621278 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2018) .....	8
<i>Merrifield v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 654 F.3d 1073 (10th Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>Myers v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , No. 3:18-CV-42, 2019 WL 210938 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 15, 2019) .....	8
<i>Orick v. Banzinger</i> , 945 F. Supp. 1084 (S.D. Ohio 1996), <i>aff'd without op.</i> , 178 F.3d 1295 (6th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Saldivar v. City of Alton</i> , No. 7:12-CV-379, 2013 WL 12309519 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2013) .....	3
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Sinfuego v. Curry County Board of County Commissioners</i> , No. CR 15-0563 JB\GJF, 2018 WL 6815670 (D.N.M. Dec. 27, 2018).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State Employees Bargaining Agent Coalition v. Rowland,</i> 718 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Tang v. Rhode Island, Department of Elderly Affairs,</i> 163 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	1
<i>Van Compernelle v. City of New Zeeland,</i> 241 F. App'x 244 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	5, 6
<i>Wilton v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore,</i> 772 F.2d 88 (4th Cir. 1985).....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	9
